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94/237 EPPO...EPPO Reporting Service Index

The following index covers all Reporting Service articles from 1994-01-01 to 1994-12-31.

Acaudaleyrodes citri

94/003... NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Acidovorax avenae subsp. citrulli

94/197....PSDMSS - First report of watermelon fruit blotch in Texas

Acizzia acaciaebaileyanae
Acizzia uncatoides

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
Albania

94/100...DITYDI - EPPO Distribution List for Ditylenchus dipsaci

94/142... PLPXXX/AL - Plum pox potyvirus and other fruit tree viruses in Albania
94/170...EPPO - New EPPO members - Albania, Croatia, Ukraine
94/178...VIRUSES/AL - Virus diseases of sweet and sour cherry in Albania

Aleurocanthus woglumi

94/121...ALECWO - Eggs of Aleurocanthus woglumi parasitic to citrus leaves
94/122...ALECWO - Aleurocanthus woglumi found in Puerto Rico
94/123...ALECWO - EPPO Distribution List for Aleurocanthus woglumi
94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam

Aleurodicus dispersus

94/012...NEW PESTS/AU - New pests introductions into Australia

Allococcus inamabilis

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Amauromyza maculosa

94/089...AMAZMA/LIRIHU/GP - Amauromyza maculosa and Liriomyza huidobrensis present in Guadeloupe
94/090... AMAZMA - EPPO Distribution List for Amauromyza maculosa

Anastrepha spp.

94/109.. INTERCEPTIONS/FR - Interceptions of fruit flies in France
94/119...ANSTSP - Baiting Anastrepha fruit flies in Mexico

Anastrepha distincta

94/119...ANSTSP - Baiting Anastrepha fruit flies in Mexico



EPPO Reporting Service

Anastrepha fraterculus

94/119...ANSTSP - Baiting Anastrepha fruit flies in Mexico

Anastrepha ludens

94/119...ANSTSP - Baiting Anastrepha fruit flies in Mexico

Anastreg. ha obliqua

94/030...ANSTOB - Behaviour of Anastrepha obliqua
94/109... INTERCEPTIONS/FR - Interceptions of fruit flies in France
94/119...ANSTSP - Baiting Anastrepha fruit flies in Mexico

Anastrepha serpentina
94/119...ANSTSP - Baiting Anastrepha fruit flies in Mexico

Anastrepha striata

94/120...ANSTST - Behaviour of Anastrepha striata

N
Anastrepha suspensa

94/117...ANSTSU . ' - Quarantine treatment against Anastrepha suspensa on grapefruit
94/118...ANSTSU' - Quarantine treatment of carambolas against dnastrepha suspensa

Anoplophora chinensis

94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam

Aphelenchoides besseyi

94/133...APLOBE ' - New host plants for Aphelenchoides besseyi

Apple chlorotic leaf spot trichovirus

94/178...VIRUSES/AL - Virus diseases of sweet and sour cherry in Albania

APPPC

94/177...PSDMSO/THRIPL/ - New records of Moko disease and Thrips palmi in Asia
APPPC

Apricot chlorotic leafroll MLO

94/165...ABCLRX - Situation of apricot chlorotic leafroll MLO in Roussillon (France)
Armenia

94/099...BEMITA/DITYDI - New distribution records for EPPO Quarantine pests

Aruba

94/174... ERWICH - Bacterial leaf rot of Aloe vera in Aruba caused by Erwinia chrysanthemi
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Australia

94/004...FRANOC/AU
94/012...NEW PESTS/AU
94/014... THRIPL/AU

Austria

94/172... ERWIAM

Bactrocera sp.

94/011...DACUSP/PK
94/109...INTERCEPTIONS/FR

Bactrocera cucurbitae

94/011...DACUSP/PK
94/112...DACUCU
94/220...DACUCU/JP

Bactrocera dorsalis

94/011...DACUSP/PK
94/156...CIDSS/VN

Bactrocera tryoni

94/115... DACUTR

Bactrocera zonata

94/011...DACUSP/PK
94/113...DACUZO
94/114...DACUZO

- First record of Frankliniella occidentalis in Australia
- New pests introductions into Australia
- Update on the occurrence of Thrips palmi in Australia

- First report of Erwinia amylovora in Austria

- Presence and control of Bactrocera and Dacus spp. in Pakistan
- Interceptions of fruit flies in France

- Presence and control of Bactrocera and Dacus spp. in Pakistan
- Age-related response of Bactrocera cucurbitae to Cue-lure
- Bradication of Bactrocera cucurbitae in Japan

- Presence and control of Bactrocera and Dacus spp. in Pakistan
- Citrus pests in Vietnam

- Quarantine treatment of avocados against Bactrocera fryoni

- Presence and control of Bactrocera and Dacus spp. in Pakistan
- Biology of Bactrocera zonata in India ’
- EPPO Distribution List for Bactrocera zonata

Beet necrotic yellow vein furovirus

94/063...BINYVX/CZ
94/064... BTNYVX
94/152...CZ

Bemisia argentifolii

94/138...BEMITA

Bemisia tabaci

94/010...BEMITA
94/031..
94/032..
94/099..

.BEMITA/GB
.BEMITA/DITYDI

- Beet necrotic yellow vein furovirus is not present in Czechia
- EPPO Distribution List for beet necrotic yellow vein furovirus
~ Quarantine pests in Czech Republic

- Bemisia tabaci biotype B considered as a separate species : Bemisia argentifolii

- Diseases of lettuce and kai choy induced by Bemisia tabaci

BEMITA/TMYLCX/MT - Bemisia tabaci and tomato yellow leafcur] geminivirus found in Malta

- Upddte on Bemisia tabaci from the UK.
- New distribution records for EPPO Quarantine pests
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94/101..
94/102..
94/103..
94/104..
94/105..
94/138..
94/155.
94/184..
94/193..
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BEMITA/UZ
.BEMITA/GR
.BEMITA
.BEMITA
.BEMITA
.BEMITA
-.BEMITA/GP
.BEMITA
.NL

Bermuda

¢ 94/057...
94/108..

.THRIPL
.THRIPL/US

Biologiéal Control

94/124..
94/184..

PRABMY
.BEMITA

EPPO Reporting Service

- Bemisia tabaci in Uzbekistan

- Bemisia tabaci is present in Crete

- EPPO Distribution List for Bemisia tabaci

- BEconomic losses due to Bemisia tabaci infestation in California

- Monitoring Bemisia tabaci with sticky traps

- Bemisia tabaci biotype B considered as a separate species : Bemisia argentifolii
- Bemisia tabaci is present in Guadeloupe

- Biological control of Bemisia tabaci

- News from the Diagnostic Centre of the Dutch Plant Protection Service

- New records on the distribution of Thrips palmi in North America
- Doubtful records of Thrips palmi in North America

- Biology and biological control of Parabemisia myricae in Cyprus
- Biological control of Bemisia tabaci

Blastophagus piniperda

94/192..

.RU

- Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns

Brachycorynella asparagi

94/003..

NEW PESTS

Burkina Faso

94/099..

BEMITA/DITYDI

- Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

- New distribution records for EPPO Quarantine pests

Bursaphelenchus mucronatus

94/059..

BURSXY -

- Reproduction success of Bursaphelenchus xylophilus

Bursaphelenchus xylophilus

94/018..
94/025..
94/059..
94/060..
94/186..
94/218..

BURSXY/FI
RU/BURSXY
BURSXY
.BURSXY/DENCFR
BURSXY
BURSXY/CN

- Risk assessment of Bursaphelenchus xylophilus

- Risks of pine wood nematode for Russia

- Reproduction success of Bursaphelenchus xylophilus

- Interactions between Bursaphelenchus xylophilus and Dendroctonus frontalis
- Development of a specific DNA probe for Bursaphelenchus xylophilus

- Situation of Bursaphelenchus xylophilus in China

Cacoecimorpha pronubana

94/193..

.NL

Cacyreus marshalli

94/033..

.CACYMA

- News from the Diagnostic Centre of the Dutch Plant Protection Service

- Spread of Cacyreus marshalli to the Spanish mainland




Canada

94/085...FRANOC
94/127...CERAUL

94/225...PSDMSO

Carposina niponensis

94/132...CARSNI

Ceralitis capitata

94/034...CERTCA

EPPO Reporting Service

- Inability of Frankliniella occidentalis to overwinter in southern Canada

- Cost-Benefit analysis for Dutch elm disease

Canada

(Ophiostoma__ulmi)

- Pseudomonas solanacearum has never been found on potatoes in Canada

- Carposina niponensis - a synthetic analog of sex pheromone

- Baiting of Ceratitis capitata

Ceratocystis fimbriata £.sp. platani

94/008...CERAFP
94/195...CERAFP/FR

Ceroplastes japonicus
94/003...NEW PESTS

Chile

94/145...PLPXXX/CL

Chilo suppressalis

94/003...NEW PESTS

China“-

94/052...POSTXX
94/056...HELIAR
94/071...GLOMGO
94/176...SYMYEX/SYVBXX/
SYCXXX
94/218...BURSXY/CN

Chryphalus latus

94/192...RU

Citrus

94/156...CIDSS/VYN
94/219...CIDSS/JP

- Transmission and survival of Ceratocystis fimbriata f. sp. platani

- Update on the situation of Ceratocystis fimbriata f. sp. platani in France

Ceratocystis ulmi (see Ophiostoma ulmi)

- Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

- Situation of plum pox potyvirus in Chile

- Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

- Yield losses of potatoes due to potato spindle tuber viroid in China (CN)

- Serious outbreak of Helicoverpa armigera in China

- Glomerella gossypii present in China (CN)

- Viruses of strawberry in China

- Situation of Bursaphelenchus xylophilus in China

- Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns

- Citrus pests in Vietnam
- Citrus pests in Japan

in Manitoba,
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Citrus blight
94/221... XYLLFA - Xvlella fastidiosa is the causal agent of Citrus variegated chlorosis disease

Citrus exocortis viroid

94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam

Citrus greening bacterium

94/006...CSGXXX/SY - Citrus greening bacterium not present in Syria
94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam
94/160...CSGXXX - EPPO Distribution List for citrus greening bacterium

Citrus tatter leaf capillovirus
94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam

Citrus tristeza closterovirus

94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam

Citrus variegated chlorosis disease

94/221.. XYLLFA - Xylella fastidiosa is the causal agent of Citrus variegated chlorosis disease

Clavibacter michiganensis subsp. michiganensis
94/026...CORBMI - Seed testing method for Clavibacter michiganensis subsp. michiganensis

Coccura comari

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Coccus pseudomagnoliarum

94/003... NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Coconut lethal decline diseases

94/223...PALYXX - Comparative studies on coconut lethal decline diseases from Caribbean and Africa
Congo
94/226...PSDMSO/CG - Pseudomonas solanacearum is present in Congo

Contarina sorghicola

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
COSAVE
94/082...COSAVE - Change of address for COSAVE
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Croatia
94/170...EPPO - New EPPO members - Albania, Croatia, Ukraine
94/196...FRANOC/HR - Situation of Frankliniella occidentalis in Croatia

Cronartium coleosporioides
94/067...CRONCL - Production of uredinia and telia by Cronartium coleosparioides

Cryphonectria parasitica

94/028...ENDOPA - Cryphonectria parasitica found in the EU (DE)
94/029... ENDOPA - EPPO Distribution List for Cryphonectria parasitica
94/152...CZ - Quarantine pests in Czech Republic

" Ctenarytaina eucalypti

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
Cuba
94/158... TOXOCI - Toxoptera citricidus is present in Cuba

Cucurbit aphid-borne yellows luteovirus
94/210... NEWPEST - New yellowing disease of melon caused by cucurbit aphid-borne yellows luteovirus

Cydia prunivora

94/076...LASPPR - Cydia prunivora not present in India

94/077...LASPPR - EPPO Distribution List for Cydia prunivora

Cyprus

94/091...LIRTHU/CY - Liriomyza huidobrensis present in Cyprus

94/124... PRABMY - Biology and biological control of Parabemisia myricae in Cyprus

Czech Republic

94/046... ERWIAM/CZ - Update on the occurence of Erwinia amylovora from the Czech Republic

94/063... BINYVX/CZ - Beet necrotic yellow vein furovirus is not present in Czechia

94/152...CZ - Quarantine pests in Czech Republic

94/229...SYLRSX/TMBRXX - Tomato black ring and strawberry latent ringspot nepoviruses are present in Czech
Republic

Dacus ciliatus

94/011...DACUSP/PK - Presence and control of Bactrocera and Dacus spp. in Pakistan

Dacus cucurbitae (see Bactrocera cucurbitae)

Dacus dorsalis (see Bactrocera dorsalis)
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Dacus tryoni (see Bactrocera tryoni)

Dasineura gleditchiae
94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Dendroctonus ponderosae

94/060...BURSXY/DENCFR - Interactions between Bursaphelenchus xylophilus and Dendroctonus frontalis

Diabrotica virgifera

[ T 94/001... NEW PEST/DIABVI - First record of Digbrotica virgifera in Europe
94/062...NEW PEST/DIABVI/YU - Update on the occurrence of Diabrotica virgifera virgifera in Yugoslavia

Diaphorina citri

94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam
94/161...DIAACI/TRIZER - EPPO Distribution Lists for Diaphorina citri and Trioza eryireae

Diaporthe citri

94/219...CIDSS/JP - Citrus pests in Japan

Distribution Lists

94/013...FRANOC - EPPO Distribution List of Frankliniella occidentalis
94/020...HETDPA/HETDRO - Distribution of Globodera rostochiensis and G. pallida
94/029... ENDOPA - EPPO Distribution List for Cryphonectria parasitica
94/048... ERWIAM - EPPO Distribution List for Erwinia amylovora
94/050...XYLLFA - EPPO Distribution List for Xylella fastidiosa

94/055... TILLCO - BPPO Distribution List for Tilletia controversa
94/064...BTNYVX - EPPO Distribution List for beet necrotic yellow vein furovirus
94/069...DIPDMC - EPPO Distribution List for Stenocarpella macrospora
94/070...DIPDMA - EPPO Distribution List for Stenocarpella maydis
94/072...GLOMGO - EPPO Distribution List for Glomerella gossypii
94/077...LASPPR - BEPPO Distribution List for Cydia prunivora

94/084... TMSWXX - EPPO Distribution List for tomato spotted wilt tospovirus
94/088...SCIRAC - EPPO Distribution List for Mycosphaerella dearnessii
94/090...AMAZMA - EPPO Distribution List for Amauromyza maculosa
94/094...LIRTHU - EPPO Distribution List for Liriomyza huidobrensis
94/096...LIRISA - EPPO Distribution List for Liriomyza sativae
94/100...DITYDI - EPPO Distribution List for Ditylenchus dipsaci
94/103...BEMITA - EPPO Distribution List for Bemisia tabaci
94/114...DACUZO - EPPO Distribution List for Bactrocera zonata
94/123...ALECWO - EPPO Distribution List for Aleurocanthus woglumi
94/126...EPPO/IPSXCA - EPPO Distribution List for Ips calligraphus
94/139...TROGGA - EPPO Distribution List for Trogoderma granarium
94/146...PLPXXX - EPPO Distribution List for plum pox potyvirus
94/147...PSDMPI/MA - History of a record

94/148...PSDMPI - EPPO Distribution List for Pseudomonas syringae pv. pisi
94/149...PSDMSO - EPPO Distribution List for Pseudomonas solanacearum
94/159...TOXOCI - EPPO Distribution List for Toxoptera citricidus
94/160...CSGXXX - EPPO Distribution List for citrus greening bacterium
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94/161..
94/168..
94/182..
94/183..
94/188..
94/191..
94/227..
94/230..

.DIAACV/TRIZER
XANTPH
.CERSPD
.SCIRPI
.DITYDE
JIMYLCX
.PSDMSO
SYCXXX
94/231...SYLRSX
94/232...SYMYEX
94/233...SYVBXX
94/234... TMBRXX

EPPO Reporting Service

- EPPO Distribution Lists for Diaphorina citri and Trioza eryireae
- EPPO Distribution List for Xanthomonas campestris pv. phaseoli
- EPPO Distribution List for Mycosphaerella gibsonii

- EPPO Distribution List for Mycosphaerella pini

- EPPO Distribution List for Ditylenchus destructor.

- EPPO Distribution List for tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus

- EPPO Distribution List for Pseudomonas solanacearum

- EPPO Distribution List for strawberry crinkle rhabdovirus

- EPPO Distribution List for strawberry latent ringspot nepovirus
- EPPO Distribution List for strawberry mild yellow edge disease
- EPPO Distribution List for strawberry veinbanding caulimovirus
- EPPO Distribution List for tomato black ring nepovirus

Ditvlenchus destructor

94/187...DITYDE
94/188...DITYDE

Ditylenchus dipsaci

94/099...BEMITA/DITYDI
94/100...DITYDI
94/193...NL

Dominican Republic

94/199... TMYLCX
94/224...TMYLCX/DO

Dryocoetes baicalicus
94/192...RU

Dysmicoccus brevipes

94/003...NEW PESTS

- Surveys on nematodes of potatoes in Saudi Arabia
- BEPPO Distribution List for Ditylenchus destructor

- New distribution records for EPPO Quarantine pests
- EPPO Distribution List for Ditylenchus dipsaci
- News from the Diagnostic Centre of the Dutch Plant Protection Service

- First record of a tomato yellow leaf curl-like geminivirus in the Dominican Republic
- Further studies on the tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus in the Dominican Republic

- Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns

- Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Elm phloem necrosis MLO

Elm yellows MLO
94/065...EMPNXX

Elsinoe fawcetti

94/156...CIDSS/VN

Epitrix_hirtipennis
94/003...NEW PESTS

- Genetic relatedness between elm phloem necrosis MO and strains of
elm yellows MLO from Italy

- Citrus pests in Vietnam

- Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
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94/021...EPPO/SI - Slovenia new EPPO Member Country
94/041...EPPO/EE - Estonia new EPPO Member Country
94/081...EPPO - New Information Officer
94/106...EPPO - EPPO information services
94/129...EPPO - EPPO Reporting Service
94/170...EPPO - New EPPO members - Albania, Croatia, Ukraine
94/171...EPPO - Coorrection to be made to the EPPO Summary of the EU Phytosanitary Regulations
94/236...EPPO - PQR - release of version 3.0

Eriophyes hibisci

94/012..

NEW PESTS/AU - New pests introductions into Australia

Erwinia amylovora

94/047... ERWIAM/US - New host for Erwinia amylovora found in the US

94/048...ERWIAM - EPPO Distribution List for Erwinia amylovora

94/172...ERWIAM - First report of Erwinia amylovora in Austria

94/173... ERWIAM/ERWIST - Analysis of cellular fatty acids used as a taxonomic tool to differentiate Erwinia
species

94/194... ERWIAM/CH - Situation of Erwinia amylovora in Switzerland

94/211...ERWIAM - Transgenic plants resistant to Erwinia amylovora

Erwinia chrysanthemi

94/174... ERWICH - Bacterial leaf rot of Aloe vera in Aruba caused by Erwinia chrysanthemi

94/193...NL - News from the Diagnostic Centre of the Dutch Plant Protection Service

Erwinia stewartii

94/173... ERWIAM/ERWIST - Analysis of cellular fatty acids used as a taxonomic tool to differentiate Erwinia
species

Estonia

94/041...EPPO/EE - Estonia new EPPO Member Country

EU

94/002...NEW PEST - Marginal chlorosis of strawberries

94/028...ENDOPA - Cryphonectria parasitica found in the EU (DE)

94/043...NEW PEST/EU - Severe blight of grapevine found in the EU (IT)

94/087...SCIRAC/FR - Mycosphaerella dearnessii (syn. Scirrhia acicold) found in the EU (France)

94/107...THRIPL/NL - New findings of Thrips palmi in the EU (The Netherlands)

94/111...RHAGCO/IT - Update on the occurrence of Rhagoletis completa in the EU (Italy)

94/135... XANTFR/IT - Update on the presence of Xanthomonas fragariae in Italy

94/144.. PLPXXX/IT - New finding of plum pox potyvirus on sweet cherry in Italy

94/164...SCIRAC - Update on Mycosphaerella dearnessii in France

94/165...ABCLRX - Situation of apricot chlorotic leafroll MLO in Roussillon (France)

94/171...EPPO - Correction to be made to the EPPO Summary of the EU Phytosanitary Regulations

94/175...1T - Qutbreak of Pseudomonas syringae pv. avellange on hazelnut in Italy

94/179...GFVDXX/IT - Grapevine yellows in Southern Italy (Apulia)

94/185... PHYNCI/ES - First report of Phyllocnistis citrella in Spain
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94/195..
94/198..
94/204..
94/206..
94/207..
94/217..

FAO

94/005..
94/213..

= @)

Ay
X3
.

.CERAFP/FR
JPRDXXX
JTMSWXX
.JFRANOC/TMSWXX
TMSWXX/ES
LIRTHU/ES

JFAO/TPPC
.PUBLICATION

Ferrisia virgata
94/003.

..NEW PESTS

Finland

94/018.

.BURSXY/FI

EPPO Reporting Service

- Update on the situation of Ceratocystis fimbriata f. sp. platani in France

- PCR detection of pear decline in Italy

- Studies on the seed transmission of tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in Italy

- Situation of thrips and tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in the northwest of Portugal
- Situation of tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in the northeast of Spain

- Situation of Liriomyza huidobrensis near Valencia (ES)

- Quarterly report of the IPPC Secretariat
- FAO/IPGRI Technical Guidelines for the safe movement of small fruit germplasm

- Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

- Risk assessment of Bursaphelenchus xylophilus

Fragaria chiloensis ilarvirus

94/228...VIRUSES/MLO - Viruses and virus-like diseases liable to be carried by strawberry germplasm material
France

94/087...SCIRAC/FR - Mycosphaerella dearnessii (syn. Scirrhia acicola) found in the EU (France)
94/109...INTERCEPTIONS/FR - Interceptions of fruit flies in France

94/164...SCIRAC - Update on Mycosphaerella dearnessii in France \
94/165...ABCLRX - - Situation of apricot chlorotic leafroll MLO in Roussillon (France)
94/195...CERAFP/FR - Update on the situation of Ceratocystis fimbriata f. sp. platani in France

Frankliniella occidentalis

94/004..
94/013.
94/016..
94/035..
94/036..
94/074..
94/075..
94/085..
94/086..

94/134..

94/196..
94/206..

FRANOC/AU
..FRANOC
THRIPL/FRANOC
.FRANOC

JFRANOC
JFRANOC/IMNSXX
JFRANOC/TMSWXX
JFRANOC

JFRANOC

FRANOC/IMNSXX

JFRANOC/HR
FRANOC/TMSWXX

Fumigation

94/212.

..FUMIGATION

- First record of Frankliniella occidentalis in Australia

- EPPO Distribution List of Frankliniella occidentalis

- Chemical control against Thrips palmi and Frankliniella occidentalis

- Quarantine Treatment of cuttings infested by Frankliniella occidentalis

- Damage threshold levels of Frankliniella occidentalis in ornamentals

- Interactions between Frankliniella occidentalis and impatiens necrotic spot tospovirus

- Tomato spotted wilt tospovirus and Frankliniella occidentalis found in Crete (GR)

- Inability of Frankliniella occidentalis to overwinter in southern Canada

- Effect of plastic mulch colour on infestation by Frankliniella occidentalis and other
thrips

- Frankliniella occidentalis can transmit impatiens necrotic spot tospovirus o
peppermint

- Situation of Frankliniella occidentalis in Croatia

- Situation of thrips and tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in the northwest of Portugal

- Improved technologies to reduce methyl bromide emission

11
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Fusarium oxysporum

94/009...FUSAAL - Taxonomy of Fusarium oxysporum f. sp. albedinis

Fusarium oxysporum £.sp. albedinis

94/009...FUSAAL - Taxonomy of Fusarium oxysporum f. sp. albedinis
Geminiviruses
94/031...BEMITA/TMYLCX/MT - Bemisia tabaci and tomato yellow leafcur! geminivirus found in Malta
94/044...NEW PEST/MX - New geminivirus of tomatoes found in Mexico
94/045...NEW PEST/US - Tomato mottle geminivirus infecting tomato in Florida
94/053...TMYLCX - Molecular characterization of Egyptian isolates of tomato yellow

leaf curl geminivirus :
94/190...TMYLCX/IR - - Tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus reported in Iran
94/191...TMYLCX - EPPO Distribution List for tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus
94/199...TMYLCX - First record of a tomato yellow leaf curl-like geminivirus in the Dominican Republic
94/203... TYMLCX/LB - Situation of tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus in Lebanon
94/224...TMYLCX/DO - Further studies on the tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus in the Dominican Republic
Germany
94/028... ENDOPA - Cryphonectria parasitica found in the EU (DE)

Glischrochilus gquadrisignatus

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
Globodera pallida

94/019...HETDSP - Globodera pallida and G. rostochiensis not present in Yugoslavia
94/020... HETDPA/HETDRO - Distribution of Globodera rostochiensis and G. pallida

94/039... HETDPA - Virulence of Globodera pallida populations in the Netherlands
94/152...CZ - Quarantine pests in Czech Republic

Globodera rostochiensis

94/019...HETDSP - Globodera pallida and G. rostochiensis not present in Yugoslavia
94/020.. HETDPA/HETDRO - Distribution of Globodera rostochiensis and G. pallida

Glomerella gossypii

94/071...GLOMGO - Glomerella gossypii present in China (CN)
94/072...GLOMGO - EPPO Distribution List for Glomerella gossypii

Grapevine flavescence dorée MLO

94/027...GVFDXX - New potential vectors of grapevine flavescence dorée MLO

94/066...GVFDXX - Attachment of grapevine flavescence dorée MLO to insect extracts

94/166...GVFDXX - International survey on grapevine yellows

94/167...GVFDXX - Detection of MLO in Scaphoideus titanus reared on grapevines infected by
flavescence dorée

94/179...GFYDXX/IT - Grapevine yellows in Southern Italy (Apulia)
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Grapevine Pierce's disease (see Xylella fastidiosa)

Grapevine yellows

94/166...GVFDXX - International survey on grapevine yellows
94/179...GFYDXX/IT - Grapevine yellows in Southern Italy (Apulia)

Graphocephala fennahi

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Greece

94/075...FRANOC/TMSWXX - Tomato spotted wilt tospovirus and Frankliniella occidentalis found in Crete (GR)
94/102...BEMITA/GR - Bemisia tabaci is present in Crete

Guadeloupe

94/042...NEW PEST - Geminiviruses of tomatoes in Martinique and Guadeloupe
-94/089...AMAZMA/LIRIHU/GP - Amauromyza maculosa and Liriomyza huidobrensis present in Guadeloupe
94/155...BEMITA/GP - Bemisia tabaci is present in Guadeloupe

Guatemala

94/015... THRIPL/GT - Thrips palmi not present in Guatemala

94/017...THRIPL/GYNAFI/GT - Description of Gynaikothrips ficorum

Gymnosporangium asiaticum

94/073...GYMNAS - Biological characteristics of Gymnosporangium asiaticum f.sp. crataegicola

Gynaikothrips ficorum

94/017...THRIPL/GYNAFI/GT - Description of Gynaikothrips ficorum

Helicoverpa armigera

94/056... HELIAR - Serious outbreak of Helicoverpa armigera in China
94/216... HELIAR/HU - Situation of Helicoverpa armigera in Hungary

Heterodera glycines

94/189... HETDGL - Non-host weed species of Heterodera glycines

Honduras

94/068...DIPDMA/DIPDMC - Stenocarpella macrospora and S. maydis present in Honduras (HN)
Hungary

94/216... HELIAR/HU - Situation of Helicoverpa armigera in Hungary

13
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Hylurgops spessivizevi
94/192...RU

Hyphantria cunea
94/037...AYPHCU

- Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel paiterns

- Chemical control of Hyphantria cunea in Turkey

Hypogeococcus festerianus

94/003...NEW PESTS

IBPGR/IPGRI

94/213...PUBLICATION

- Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

- FAO/TPGRI Technical Guidelines for the safe movement of small fruit germplasm

Impatiens necrotic spot tospovirus

94/074...FRANOC/IMNSXX
94/134... FRANOC/IMNSXX

India

94/076...LASPPR
94/113...DACUZO

Indonesia

94/177...PSDMSO/THRIPL/
APPPC

Inglisia lounsburyi
94/003...NEW PESTS

Interception reports
94/109...INTERCEPTIONS/FR
IPPC

94/005...FAO/IPPC

Ips amitinus

94/192...RU
94/235... IPSXAM/RU

Ips calligraphus

94/125...IPSXCA/IPSXSP
94/126...EPPO/IPSXCA

- Interactions between Frankliniella occidentalis and impatiens necrotic spot tospovirus
- Frankliniella occidentalis can transmit impatiens necrotic spot tospovirus o
peppermint

- Cydig prunivora not present in India
- Biology of Bactrocera zonata in India

- New records of Moko disease and Thrips palmi in Asia

- Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

- Interceptions of fruit flies in France

- Quarterly report of the IPPC Secretariat

- Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns
- Limited distribution of Ips amitinus in Russia

- Taxonomy of Ips calligraphus
- EPPO Distribution List for Ips calligraphus

14
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Ips subelongatus

94/192..

Iran

94/190..

.RU

TMYLCX/IR

Israel

94/007..

Italy

94/043..
94/111..
94/135..
94/144.
94/175..
94/179..
94/198..
94/204..

TMSWXX/IL

.NEW PEST/EU
RHAGCO/IT
XANTFR/IT
..PLPXXX/IT
IT
.GFVDXX/IT
PRDXXX
.TMSWXX

Jamaica

94/157..

.TOXOCI/IM

Japan

94/219.
94/220..

..CIDSS/JP
DACUCU/IP

Lebanon

94/203..

.TYMLCX/LB

EPPO Reporting Service

- Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns

- Tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus reported in Iran

- Tomato spotted wilt tospovirus found in Israel

- Severe blight of grapevine found in the EU (IT)

- Update on the occurrence of Rhagoletis completa in the EU (ltaly)

- Update on the presence of Xanthomonas fragariae in Italy

- New finding of plum pox potyvirus on sweet cherry in Italy

- Outbreak of Pseudomonas syringae pv. avellanae on hazelnut in Ttaly

- Grapevine yellows in Southern Italy (Apulia)

- PCR detection of pear decline in Italy

- Studies on the seed transmission of tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in Italy

- New records of Toxoptera citricidus in Jamaica and Puerto Rico

- Citrus pests in Japan
- Eradication of Bactrocera cucurbitae in Japan

- Situation of tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus in Lebanon

Leptinotarsa decemlineata

94/024..

.RU/LEPTDE

Liriomyza huidobrensis

94/089..
94/091..
94/092.
94/093..
94/094..
94/217..

AMAZMA/LIRTHU/GP
LIRTHU/CY
..LIRIHU/RE
LIRIHU/MU

.LIRIHU

.LIRTHU/ES

Liriomyza sativae

94/095..
94/096..

LIRISA/OM
.LIRISA

- Deregulation of Colorado beetle in Russia

- Amauromyza maculosa and Liriomyza huidobrensis present in Guadeloupe
- Liriomyza huidobrensis present in Cyprus

- Liriomyza huidobrensis present in Réunion

- Liriomyza huidobrensis present in Mauritius

- BPPO Distribution List for Liriomyza huidobrensis

- Situation of Liriomyza huidobrensis near Valencia (ES)

- Liriomyza sativae found in Oman
- EPPO Distribution List for Liriomyza sativae

15
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Liriomyza trifolii

94/097...LIRITR/TR - Update concerning Liriomyza trifolii in Turkey
94/098...LIRITR - Liriomyza trifolii vector of Pseudomonas cichorii
Malta

94/031... BEMITA/TMYLCX/MT - Bemisia tabaci and tomato yellow leafcur] geminivirus found in Malta

Marginal chlorosis of strawberry

94/002...NEW PEST - Marginal chlorosis of strawberries

Martinique

94/042...NEW PEST - Geminiviruses of tomatoes in Martinique and Guadeloupe
Mauritius
94/093...LIRTHU/MU - Liriomyza huidobrensis present in Mauritius

Melampsora larici-populina

94/180.. MELMME - Report of an interspecific hybrid of Melampsora medusae and M. larici-populing in
New Zealand

Melampsora medusae

94/180... MELMME - Report of an interspecific hybrid' of Melampsora medusae and M. larici-populina in
' New Zealand

- Meliola citricola

94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam

Methyl bromide

94/078... METHYL BROMIDE - News on methyl bromide
94/150...METHYL BROMIDE - Conference on methyl bromide alternatives and emission reductions

94/212... FUMIGATION - Improved technologies to reduce methyl bromide emission
Mexico

94/044...NEW PEST/MX - New geminivirus of tomatoes found in Mexico
Moldova

94/131...MD - Quarantine list of Moldova

94/143... PLPXXX - Plum pox potyvirus detected in sour cherry from Moldova

Monochamus galloprovincialis pistor
Monochamus urussovi

94/192...RU - Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns

16
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Morocco

94/147

...PSDMPI/MA - History of a record

Mycetaspis personata

94/003

...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Mycosphaerella dearnessi (Scirrhia acicola)

94/087...SCIRAC/FR - Mycosphaerella dearnessii (syn. Scirrhia acicola) found in the EU (France)
94/088...SCIRAC - EPPO Distribution List for Mycosphaerella dearnessii
o 94/164...SCIRAC - Update on Mycosphaerella dearnessii in France
Lo 94/181...CERSPD/SCIRAC/ - Pinys diseases in the tropics
SCIRPI

Mycosphaerella gibsonii

94/181...CERSPD/SCIRAC/ - Pinus diseases in the tropics
SCIRPI

94/182...CERSPD - EPPO Distribution List for Mycosphaerella gibsonii

Mpycosphaerella pini

94/181...CERSPD/SCIRAC/ - Pinus diseases in the tropics
SCIRPI

94/183...SCIRPI - BEPPO Distribution List for Mycosphaerella pini

Mpyiopardalis pardalina

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
NAPPO
94/136...NAPPO " - XVII Annual Meeting of NAPPO

Nattrassia toruloidea

94/043... NEW PEST/EU - Severe blight of grapevine found in the EU (IT)

Nearctaphis bakeri

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
Netherlands

94/039...HETDPA - Virulence of Globodera pallida populations in the Netherlands
94/107... THRIPL/NL - New findings of Thrips palmi in the EU (The Netherlands)
94/193...NL - News from the Diagnostic Centre of the Dutch Plant Protection Service

17



p @7 EPPO Reporting Service

.,-* \.q‘f -

SN o f ;,
o\l 33.-; *~: | z;,v

] G
New Pests
94/002... NEW PEST - Marginal chlorosis of strawberries
94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
94/042...NEW PEST - Geminiviruses of tomatoes in Martinique and Guadeloupe
94/043...NEW PEST/EU - Severe blight of grapevine found in the EU (IT)
94/044... NEW PEST/MX - New geminivirus of tomatoes found in Mexico
94/045...NEW PEST/US - Tomato mottle geminivirus infecting tomato in Florida
94/062...NEW PEST/DIABVI/YU - Update on the occurrence of Diabrotica virgifera virgifera in Yugoslavia
94/137.. NEWPEST - A new virus infecting peanut
94/208... NEWPEST/TR - New soil-borne virus on wheat in Turkey
94/209... NEWPEST/TR - New citrus disease in Turkey

94/210.. NEWPEST - New yellowing disease of melon caused by cucurbit aphid-borne yellows luteovirus

New Zealand

94/180.. MELMME - Report of an interspecific hybrid of Melampsora medusae and M. larici-populing in
New Zealand

Norwa

94/083... TMSWXX/NO - Tomato spotted wilt tospovirus is not present in Norway
Oman

94/095...LIRISA/OM - Liriomyza sativae found in Oman

Ophiomyia phaseoli
94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Ophiostoma ulmi

94/127...CERAUL - Cost-Benefit analysis for Dutch elm disease (Ophiostoma ulmi) in Manitoba,
Canada

Orius minutus

94/196...FRANOC/HR - Situation of Frankliniella occidentalis in Croatia

Orthotomicus laricis

94/192...RU - Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns

Ovaticoccus agavium

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
Pakistan

94/011...DACUSP/PK - Presence and control of Bactrocera and Dacus spp. in Pakistan

Palm lethal yellowing MLO

94/223...PALYXX - Comparative studies on coconut lethal decline diseases from Caribbean and Africa

18
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Panonychus citri

94/219...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam
94/219...CIDSS/JP - Citrus pests in Japan

Parabemisia myricae

94/124... PRABMY - Biology and biological control of Parabemisia myricae in Cyprus
94/209... NEWPEST/TR - New citrus disease in Turkey

Parry's disease (see Pear decline MLO)

Peanut chlorotic ringspot virus

94/137.. NEWPEST - A new virus infecting peanut
Pear decline ML.O
94/198... PRDXXX - PCR detection of pear decline in Italy

Peliococcus serratus

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Pentalonia nigronervosa
94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Phthorimaea operculella
94/153...PHTOOP - Phthorimaea operculella in Russia

Phyllocnistis citrella

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam

94/163...PHYNCI - First report of Phyllocnistis citrella in Florida

94/185...PHYNCI/ES - First report of Phyllocnistis citrella in Spain

Phytophthora citrophthrora
94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam

Phytophthora fragariae var. rubi

94/193...NL - News from the Diagnostic Centre of the Dutch Plant Protection Service
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Pissodes insignitus
Pissodes nitidus
Pissodes pini
Pissodes piniphilus

94/192...RU - Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns

Plum pox potyvirus

94/142...PLPXXX/AL - Plum pox potyvirus and other fruit tree viruses in Albania
94/143...PLPXXX - Plum pox potyvirus detected in sour cherry from Moldova
[ 94/144.. PLPXXX/IT - New finding of plum pox potyvirus on sweet cherry in Italy
: 94/145...PLPXXX/CL - Situation of plum pox potyvirus in Chile
94/146...PLPXXX - EPPO Distribution List for plum pox potyvirus
Portugal

94/206... FRANOC/TMSWXX - Situation of thrips and tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in the northwest of Portugal

Potato spindle tuber viroid

94/052...POSTXX - Yield losses of potatoes due to potato spindle tuber viroid in China (CN)
94/201... POSTXX/TR - Potato spindle tuber viroid is not present in the Aegean region of Turkey
PQR

94/236... EPPO - PQR - release of version 3.0

Prune dwarf ilarvirus

94/178...VIRUSES/AL - Virus diseases of sweet and sour cherry in Albania

Prunus necrotic ringspot ilarvirus
94/178...VIRUSES/AL - Virt'x'sﬁ diseases.of sweet and sour cherry in Albania

Pseudococcus affinis

94/003... NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Pseudomonas cichorii

94/098...LIRITR - Liriomyza trifolii vector of Pseudomonas cichorii

Pseudomonas pseudocaligenes subsp. citrulli (see Acidovorax avenae subsp. citrulli)

Pseudomonas solanacearum

94/149...PSDMSO - EPPO Distribution List for Pseudomonas solanacearum
94/152...CZ - Quarantine pests in Czech Republic (absent)
94/177...PSDMSO/THRIPL/ - New records of Moko disease and Thrips palmi in Asia
APPPC
94/225...PSDMSO - Pseudomonas solanacearum has never been found on potatoes in Canada
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94/226...PSDMSO/CG - Pseudomonas solanacearum is present in Congo
94/227...PSDMSO - EPPO Distribution List for Pseudomonas solanacearum

Pseudomonas syringae pv. avellanae

94/175...IT - Qutbreak of Pseudomonas syringae pv. avellange on hazelnut in Italy

Pseudomonas syringae pv. pisi

94/147...PSDMPI/MA - History of a record
94/148...PSDMPI - EPPO Distribution List for Pseudomonas syringae pv. pisi
94/152...CZ - Quarantine pests in Czech Republic

Pterochlorioides persicae

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insecté of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
Publications

94/040...PUBLICATION - A Buropean Compendium on Plant Protection
94/079...PUBLICATION - Identification of seedborne fungi

94/080...PUBLICATION - Identification and detection methods for plant pathogenic fungi
94/151...PUBLICATION/FAO - Quarantine for seeds ,

94/213...PUBLICATION - FAO/TPGRI Technical Guidelines for the safe movement of small fruit germplasm
Puerto Rico

94/122...ALECWO - Aleurocanthys woglumi found in Puerto Rico

94/157... TOXOCI/JM ' - New records of Toxoptera citricidus in Jamaica and Puerto Rico
Quadraspidiotus perniciosus

94/128...QUADPE - Post-harvest control of Quadraspidiotus perniciosus on stored apples

Quadristochella eucalypti

94/003...NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
Quarantine Procedures

94/035...FRANOC - Quarantine treatment of cuttings infested by Frankliniella occidentalis
94/115...DACUTR - Quarantine treatment of avocados against Bactrocera fryoni

94/116...ANSTSU - Quarantine treatment for grapefruit against Anastrepha suspensa found phytotoxic
94/117...ANSTSU - Quarantine treatment against Anastrepha suspensa on grapefruit
94/118...ANSTSU - Quarantine treatment of carambolas against Anastrepha suspensa

Raspberry ringspot nepovirus
94/202...VIRUSES/TR - Viruses of strawberry in the Aegean region of Turkey

Rastrococcus invadens

94/003... NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread
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Réunion

94/092...LIRIHU/RE

Rhagoletis completa

94/038

94/111

..RHAGCO
94/110...RHAGCO/RHAGIN/CH - Update on the occurrence of Rhagoletis completa and Rhagoletis indifferens in

«.RHAGCO/IT

EPPO Reporting Service

- Liriomyza huidobrensis present in Réunion

- Host status of stone fruits for Rhagoletis completa

Switzerland
" - Update on the occurrence of Rhagoletis completa in the EU (ltaly)

Rhagoletis indif[ erens

Rhizoecus cacticans
94/003...NEW PESTS

Rhizomania (see beet necrotic yellow vein furovirus)

94/110...RHAGCO/RHAGIN/CH - Update on the occurrence of Rhagoletis _completa and Rhagoletis _indifferens in

Switzerland :

- Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Rhodococcus bulgariensis
94/003...NEW PESTS

Rodents

94/169...CONFERENCE

Russia

94/023..
94/024..
94/025.
94/130..
94/153..
94/154..
94/192..
94/235..

Satsuma dwarf virus

RU
RU/LEPTDE
..RU/BURSXY
.RU
PHTOOP
XANTOR/RU
.RU
JPSXAM/RU

94/219...CIDSS/JP

Saudi Arabia

94/187...DITYDE

Scaphoideus titanus

94/167

...GVFDXX

- Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

- Fifth International Conference 'Rodens & Spatium' - Biodiversity and Adaptation

- The Russian Plant Quarantine Service

- Deregulation of Colorado beetle in Russia

- Risks of pine wood nematode for Russia

- Draft Plant Protection Law in Russia

- Phthorimaea operculella in Russia

- Update of Xanthomonas oryzae pv. oryzae in Russia

- Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns
- Limited distribution of Ips amitinus in Russia

- Citrus pests in Japan

- Surveys on nematodes of potatoes in Saudi Arabia

- Detection of MLO in Scaphoideus titanus reared on grapevines infected by
flavescence dorée
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Scirrhia acicola (see Mycosphaerella dearnessi)

Scirtothrips dorsalis

94/219..

.CIDSS/JP - Citrus pests in Japan

Scolytus morawitzi

94/192..

.RU - Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns

Sinaloa tomato leaf curl geminivirus

94/044..

NEW PEST/MX - New geminivirus of tomatoes found in Mexico

Slovak Republic

94/054... TILLCO/SK - Tilletia_controversa in the Slovak Republic

Slovenia

94/021... EPPO/SI - Slovenia new EPPO Member Country

Spain

94/033...CACYMA - Spread of Cacyreus marshalli to the Spanish mainland

94/058... TROGGA/ES - Trogoderma granarium not present in the Province of Madrid (ES)
94/185...PHYNCI/ES - First report of Phyllocnistis citrella in Spain

94/207... TMSWXX/ES - Situation of tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in the northeast of Spain
94/217...LIRTHU/ES - Situation of Liriomyza huidobrensis near Valencia (ES)

Sphaeropsis sapinea

94/181..

.CERSPD/SCIRAC/ - Pinus diseases in the tropics

SCIRPI

Spilococcus cactearum

94/003..

.NEW PESTS - Introduced insects of the Mediterranean area with a potential for spread

Spiroplasma citri

94/162...SPIRSY - New host plants of Spiroplasma citri in Turkey

Sri Lanka

94/177...PSDMSO/THRIPL/ - New records of Moko disease and Thrips palmi in Asia
APPPC

Stenocarpella macrospora

94/068..
94/069..

DIPDMA/DIPDMC - Stenocarpella macrospora and §. maydis present in Honduras (HN)
.DIPDMC - EPPO Distribution List for Stenocarpella macrospora
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Stenocarpella maydis

94/068...DIPDMA/DIPDMC - Stenocarpella macrospora and S. maydis present in Honduras (HN)

94/070...DIPDMA - EPPO Distribution List for Stenocarpella maydis

Strawberry chlorotic fleck
94/228...VIRUSES/MLO - Viruses and virus-like diseases liable to be carried by strawberry germplasm material

Strawberry crinkle rhabdovirus

94/176...SYMYEX/SYVBXX/ - Viruses of strawberry in China
o SYCXXX
Vo 94/230...SYCXXX - EPPO Distribution List for strawberry crinkle rhabdovirus

Strawberry June vellows

94/228...VIRUSES/MLO - Viruses and virus-like diseases liable to be carried by strawberry germplasm material

Strawberry latent ringspot nepovirus

94/202...VIRUSES/TR - Viruses of strawberry in the Aegean regjon of Turkey

94/229...SYLRSX/TMBRXX - Tomato black ring and strawberry latent ringspot nepoviruses are present in Czech
Republic

94/231...SYLRSX - EPPO Distribution List for strawberry latent ringspot nepovirus

Strawberry leaf roll
94/228...VIRUSES/MLO - Viruses and virus-like diseases liable to be carried by strawberry germplasm material

Strawberry mild yellow edge luteovirus

94/176...SYMYEX/SYVBXX/ - Viruses of strawberry in China
SYCXXX

Strawberry mild yellow edge disease
94/232...SYMYEX - EPPO Distribution List for strawberry mild yellow edge disease

Strawberry mottle virus

94/176...SYMYEX/SYVBXX/ - Viruses of strawberry in China
SYCXXX

Strawberry pallidosis
94/228...VIRUSES/MLO - Viruses and virus-like diseases liable to be carried by strawberry germplasm material

Strawberry vein-banding caulimovirus

94/176...SYMYEX/SYVBXX/ - Viruses of strawberry in China
SYCXXX
94/233...SYVBXX - EPPO Distribution List for strawberry veinbanding caulimovirus
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Strawberry vein yellowing

94/228...VIRUSES/MLO

Switzerland

94/110...RHAGCO/RHAGIN/CH - Update on the occurrence of Rhagoletis completa and Rhagoletis indifferens in

94/194... ERWIAM/CH

Syria
94/006...CSGXXX/SY

Taiwan

94/049.. XYLLFA/TW

Tetropium castaneum
Tetropium gabrieli
Tetropium gracilicorne

94/192...RU

Thrips hawaiiensis

94/177...PSDMSO/THRIPL/
APPPC

Thrips palmi

94/014... THRIPL/AU

94/015... THRIPL/GT

94/016... THRIPL/FRANOC

94/017...THRIPL/GYNAFI/GT

94/057...THRIPL

94/107...THRIPL/NL

94/108... THRIPL/US

94/177...PSDMSO/THRIPL/
APPPC

Thrips tabaci
94/206...FRANOC/TMSWXX

Tilletia controversa

94/054...TILLCO/SK
94/055... TILLCO

- Viruses and virus-like diseases liable to be carried by strawberry germplasm material

Switzerland
- Situation of Erwinia amylovora in Switzerland

- Citrus greening bacterium not present in Syria

- Xylella fastidiosa present in Taiwan

- Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns

- New records of Moko disease and Thrips palmi in Asia

- Update on the occurrence of Thrips palmi in Australia

- Thrips palmi not present in Guatemala

- Chemical control against Thrips palmi and Frankliniella occidentalis
- Description of Gynaikothrips ficorum

- New records on the distribution of Zhrips palmi in North America

- New findings of Thrips palmi in the EU (The Netherlands)

- Doubtful records of Thrips palmi in North America

- New records of Moko disease and Thrips palmi in Asia

- Situation of thrips and tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in the northwest of Portugal

- Tilletia controversa in the Slovak Republic
- EPPO Distribution List for Tilletia controversa
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Tomato black ring nepovirus

94/202...VIRUSES/TR - Viruses of strawberry in the Aegean region of Turkey
94/229...SYLRSX/TMBRXX - Tomato black ring and strawberry latent ringspot nepoviruses are present in Czech

Republic ‘
94/234...TMBRXX - EPPO Distribution List for Tomato black ring nepovirus

Tomato mottle geminivirus

94/045...NEW PEST/US - Tomato mottle geminivirus infecting tomato in Florida

Tomato ringspot nepovirus

! 94/202...VIRUSES/TR - Viruses of strawberry in the Aegean region of Turkey

Tomato spotted wilt tospovirus

94/007... TMSWXX/IL - Tomato spotted wilt tospovirus found in Israel

94/075...FRANOC/TMSWXX - Tomato spotted wilt tospovirus and Frankliniella occidentalis found in Crete (GR)
94/083... TMSWXX/NO - Tomato spotted wilt tospovirus is not present in Norway

94/084... TMSWXX - EPPO Distribution List for tomato spotted wilt tospovirus

94/204... TMSWXX - Studies on the seed transmission of tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in ltaly
94/205... TMSWXX - Sources of resistance to tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in Capsicum
94/206...FRANOC/TMSWXX - Situation of thrips and tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in the northwest of Portugal
94/207...TMSWXX/ES - Situation of tomato spotted wilt tospovirus in the northeast of Spain

Tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus
94/031...BEMITA/TMYLCX/MT - Bemisia tabaci and tomato yellow leafcur] geminivirus found in Malta

94/053... TMYLCX - Molecular characterization of Egyptian isolates of tomato yellow
leaf curl geminivirus
94/190... TMYLCX/IR - Tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus reported in Iran
94/191...TMYLCX - EPPO Distribution List for tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus
94/203... TYMLCX/LB - Situation of tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus in Lebanon
94/224...TMYLCX/DO - Further studies on the tomato yellow leaf curl geminivirus in the Dominican Republic

Tomato yellow leaf curl-like geminivirus

94/199...TMYLCX - First record of a tomato yellow leaf curl-like geminivirus in the Dominican Republic

Toxoptera citricidus

94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam

94/157...TOXOCI/IM - New records of Toxoptera citricidus in Jamaica and Puerto Rico
94/158...TOXOCI - Toxoptera citricidus is present in Cuba

94/159...TOXOCI - EPPO Distribution List for Toxoptera citricidus

Trioza eryitreae

94/161...DIAACI/TRIZER - EPPO Distribution Lists for Diaphorina citri and ITrioza erytreae
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Trogoderma granarium

94/058..
94/139..
94/140..

.TROGGA/ES
.TROGGA
.TROGGA

- Trogoderma granarium not present in the Province of Madrid (ES)
- BPPO Distribution List for Trogoderma granarium
- Specific ELISA test to identify Trogoderma granarium

Trypodendron granulatum

Trypodendron lineatum
Trypodendron pubipennum

United Kingdom

94/032..

USA

94/045..
94/047..
94/057..
94/104..
94/108..
94/163.
94/197..

BEMITA/GB

.NEW PEST/US
ERWIAM/US
THRIPL
BEMITA
.THRIPL/US
-.PHYNCI
PSDMSS

Uzbekistan

94/101.

..BEMITA/UZ

Vietnam

94/156.

..CIDSS/VN

94/192...RU - Russian wood-boring insects: key to identification from tunnel patterns
"' Turkey

94/037...HYPHCU - Chemical control of Hyphantria cunea in Turkey

94/097... LIRITR/TR - Update concerning Liriomyza trifolii in Turkey

94/162...SPIRSI - New host plants of Spiroplasma citri in Turkey

94/200...TR - Report of the 9th Congress of the Mediterranean Phytopathological Union

94/201...POSTXX/TR - Potato spindle tuber viroid is not present in the Aegean region of Turkey

94/202...VIRUSES/TR - Viruses of strawberry in the Aegean region of Turkey

94/208...NEWPEST/TR - New soil-borne virus on wheat in Turkey

94/209... NEWPEST/TR - New citrus disease in Turkey

Ukraine

94/170...EPPO - New EPPO members - Albania, Croatia, Ukraine

94/214... UA - Quarantine list of Ukraine

94/215...UA - Quarantine pests in Ukraine

United Arab Emirates

94/099... BEMITA/DITYDI - New distribution records for EPPO Quarantine pests

- Update on Bemisia tabaci from the UK

- Tomato mottle geminivirus infecting tomato in Florida

- New host for Erwinia amylovora found in the US

- New records on the distribution of Thrips palmi in North America
- Economic losses due to Bemisia tabaci infestation in California

- Doubtful records of Thrips palmi in North America

- First report of Phyllocnistis citrella in Florida

- First report of watermelon fruit blotch in Texas

- Bemisia tabaci in Uzbekistan

- Citrus pests in Vietnam
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Xanthomonas campestris pv. citri

94/156...CIDSS/VN - Citrus pests in Vietnam
94/219...CIDSS/JP - - Citrus pests in Japan

Xanthomonas campestris pv. corylina

94/193...NL - News from the Diagnostic Centre of the Dutch Plant Protection Service

Xanthomonas campestris pv. oryzae (see X. oryzae pv. oryzae)

Xanthomonas campestris pv. phaseoli

94/168... XANTPH - EPPO Distribution List for Xanthomonas campestris pv. phaseoli
Xanthomonas fragariae
94/135... XANTFR/IT - Update on the presence of Xanthomonas fragarige in Iialy

Xanthomonas oryzae pv. oryzae

94/154... XANTOR/RU - Update of Xanthomonas oryzae pv. oryzae in Russia

Xylella fastidiosa

94/049... XYLLFA/TW - Xylella fastidiosa present in Taiwan

94/050... XYLLFA - EPPO Distribution List for Xylella fastidiosa

94/051...XYLLFA - Detection of Xylella fastidiosa

94/141... XYLLFA - Specific identification of Xylella fastidiosa by PCR

94/221... XYLLFA - Xvlella fastidiosa is the causal agent of Citrus variegated chlorosis disease
94/222... XYLLFA - PCR detection of Xvlella fastidiosa in plant tissue

Yugoslavia

94/001...NEW PEST/DIABVI - First record of Diabrotica virgifera in Europe
94/019... HETDSP - Globodera pallida and G. rostochiensis not present in Yugoslavia
94/062...NEW PEST/DIABVI/YU - Update on the occurrence of Diabrotica virgifera virgifera in Yugoslavia

28



8,
.ff‘;,ﬂ\ {)ﬁ)’v

‘.:(s(

94/238

EPPO Reporting Service

33/1452077 94
33/1 42 24 89 43

49/2285 293 413
49/2285 294 262

EPPO...Directory of Plant Protection Services of EPPO Member
Governments

EPPO Secretariat

1 rue Le Notre Tel

75016 Paris Fax

France

EPPO Chairman

Dr R. PETZOLD Tel

Bundesministerium fiir Erndhrung Fax

Landwirtschaft und Forsten Telex 886844

Postfach 14 02 70
53107 BONN
Germany

EPPO Member Govermhents

Albania

Mr I. TARELLI
Plant Protection Bureau

Ministry of Agriculture and Food
TIRANA

Austria

Dr H.X. BERGER
Direktor
Bundesanstalt fiir Pflanzenschutz

Trunnerstrasse 5
1020 WIEN

Belgium

Monsieur C. MARTENS
Ingénieur en Chef Directeur
Administration de 1' Agriculture
et de 1'Horticulture

Manhattan Center Office Tower
Av. du Boulevard 21, 14e ét.
1210 BRUXELLES

29

Tel
Fax
Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

355/42 293 09
355/42 279 24

43/1211 13
43/1 216 08 25
135259

32/2211 75 22
32/221172 16
22033 - 23655



Bulgaria
Monsieur T. YANEV

Chef de la Protection des Plantes et du

Centre Agrochimique, Ministere de

1' Agriculture et de 1'Industrie Alimentaire

Boulevard Botev Hr. 55
SOFIA

Croatia
Ms V. ZLOF
National Institute for
Plant Protection
Svetosimunska 25
41000 ZAGREB

Cyprus
Director
Department of Agriculture
Ministry of Agriculture and
Natural Resources
NICOSIA

Czech Republic
Mr M. HUSAK
Plant Protection Service
SKZUZ, Tesnov 17
11705 PRAHA 1

Denmark
Mr P. REGENBERG
Landbrugsministeriet
Plantedirektoratet
Tilsynsdivisionen
Skovbrynet 20
2800 LYNGBY

Estonia
Mr U. SAAMERE
Director, Estonian Plant
Quarantine Inspection
Lai Street 11
TALLINN EE0001

Finland o
Dr J. RAUTAPAA
Plant Production Inspection Centre
Plant Protection Service
Vilhonvuorenkatu 11 C, Box 42
00501 HELSINKI

30

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

2 EPPO Reporting Service

359/2 518 706
359/2 510 977
22325

385/41 211 842
385/41 211 640

357/21 30 22 54
357/21 44 51 56
4660

42/2 286 25 99
42/2 248 104 78
121222-121105-
121041

45/42 88 33 66
45/45 93 33 66
37281

372/2 441716
372/2 441716

358/013 421 333
358/013 421 499
121394
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France
Monsieur A. DOUSSAU
Direction Gén?'€ de 1' Alimentation
Sous Direction de la
Protection des Végétaux
175 rue du Chevaleret
75646 PARIS CEDEX 13

Germany
Dr R. PETZOLD
Bundesministerium fiir Ernihrung
Landwirtschaft und Forsten
[ Postfach 14 02 70
e 53107 BONN

Greece
Dr K. LOUSKAS
Director Plant Protection Service
Ministry of Agriculture
3-5 Ippokratous Str.
101 64 ATHENS

Guernsey
Mr N. LEWIS
Chief Executive Officer
Committee for Horticulture
Burnt Lane
St-MARTIN's GY4 6HG

Hungary
Dr I. FESUS
Deputy Head, Plant Health and
Land Conservation Department
Ministry of Agriculture
Pf. 1 1860 -
BUDAPEST 55

Ireland
Mr E. CARDEN
Department of Agriculture
Agriculture House
Kildare Street
DUBLIN 2

Israel
Mr S. ELHANAN
Director, Plant Protection
and Inspection Services
Ministry of Agriculture
P.O.B. 78 .-
50250 BET DAGAN

31

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

33/14584 13 13
33/1 49 55 59 49
205067

49/2285 293 413
49/2285 294 262
886844

30/13 61 53 94
30/12 01 96 11
221737/-738/-734
216186 -

44/481 35741
44/481 35015
4191592

36/1 1323 709
36/1 1530 518
225445

353/1 6789 011
353/1 6616 263
93607

972/3 968 1555
972/3 968 1507
381472



Monsieur P. MAINOLFI
Dir. Gen. Produzione Agricola
Ministero per il Coordinamento delle

Politiche Agricole Alimentari e Forestali

Via XX Settembre
00100 ROME

Jersey
Mr P. BASTION
Department of Agriculture and
Fisheries
oy Howard Davis Farm
P.O. Box 327
TRINITY

Latvia
Mr G. GALVINSCH
Director ’
State's Plant Protection Station
Ministry of Agriculture
2, Republic Sq.
RIGA, LV - 1981

Luxembourg
Monsieur A. ASCHMAN
Service Protection des Végétaux
Administration des Services
techniques de 1' Agriculture
Case postale 1904
Route d'Esch 16
LUXEMBOURG

Morocco
Monsieur A. SALAH BENNANI
Direction de la Protection des
Végétaux, Controles Techniques
et Répression des Fraudes
Av. de la Victoire B.P. 1308
RABAT

Malta
Mr F. SERRACINO-INGLOTT
Acting Director, Department of
Agriculture and Fisheries
14 M. A. Vassallii Street
VALLETTA

32

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex
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39/6 46 42 93
39/6 48 39 98
610148

44/534 866 200
44/534 866 201
4192635 -

371/9 346 598
371/9 346 598
161143

352/45 71 72 218
352/45 71 72 340

212/777 1547
212/777 2553
31968

356/224 941/2
356/235 650
1790



s K""’) EPPO Reporting Service

Netherlands
Mr H.A. DURINGHOF
Director
Plant Protection Service
Geertjesweg 15
P.O. Box 9102
6700 HC WAGENINGEN

Norway
Dr K. ARSVOLL
Director
SFL/SPV
O Postbox 100
— 1430 AS

Poland
Mr M.J. NASIADKO
Director
Department of Agricultural Production
Ministerstwo Rolnictwa
Ul. Wspolna 30
00 930 WARSAW

Portugal
Madame A. FRAZAO
Centro Nacional de Protecgao
da Producao Agricola (CNPPA)
Quinta do Marqués
OEIRAS

Romania
Dr Ing. I. VONICA
Laboratoire Central de Quarantaine
Phytosanitaire
Sos. Afumati nr. 11
cod. 72.964
S.A.I. BUCAREST

Russia
Dr J.F. SAVOTIKOV
Chief, Dept of the State
Quarantine Inspection
Ministry of Agriculture
Orlikov per. 1/11
107139 MOSCOW

Slovakia
Mr Ing. J. KOTLEBA
Director, Plant Protection Service
Ministry of Agriculture
Dobrovicova 12
812 66 BRATISLAVA
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Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex.

Tel

Telex

Tel

Telex

31/8370 96202
31/8370 21701
45163

47/64 94 20 60
47/64 94 22 29

48/623 1000
48/623 2750
814597

351/1 443 50 58
351/1 442 06 16
16732

40/1 240 68 90
40/1 240 54 45

70/95 207 85 27
70/95 250 86 34
411258

42/7 325052
42/7 362894
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Slovenia
Mag. M. CIRAJ Tel : 38/6 61 322 197
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry Fax : 38/6 61 132 3013
and Food Telex : -
Parmova 33
SLO 61000 LYUBLJANA

Spain .
Subdireccion General de Sanidad Tel : 34/1 347 82 54
Vegetal del Ministerio Fax : 34/1 347 82 63
Agricultura, Pesca Telex : 46375
y Alimentacion

() C/Velazquez, 147 12 Planta
B 28002 MADRID

Sweden
Mr G. KROEKER Tel o 46/36 15 59 13
Plant Protection Service Fax : 46/36 12 25 22
Swedish Board of Agriculture Telex : 2401-8355236
551 82 JONKOPING

Switzerland
Monsieur O. FELIX Tel : 41/31 322 25 86
Service Certification & Protection Fax : 41/31 322 26 34
des Végétaux Telex 913162

Office fédéral de 1' Agriculture
Mattenhofstrasse 5
3003 BERNE

Tunisia
Monsieur le Directeur Tel : 216/1 281 891
Production végétale Fax : 216/1 797 047
Ministére de 1' Agriculture Telex : 13378
30 rue A. Savary
TUNIS

Turkey .
Dr A.N. GUVENER Tel : 90/312 425 77 89
Director-General Fax : 90/312 418 12 62
General Directorate of Protection Telex : 46235
and Control, Ministry of Agriculture and
Rural Affairs,
Akay Cad. N°3, Bakanliklar
ANKARA

Ukraine
Mr A. MOVCHAN Tel : -
Head Fax : 70/44 264 89 02
Plant Quarantine Service Telex :
Koloskovaya 7
KIEV 252138
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United Kingdom

Mr A.J. PERRINS Tel : 44/1904 455161
Head, Plant Health Division Fax : 44/1904 455163
MAFF, Foss House Telex -
Kings Pool

1-2 Peasholme Green
YORK Y01 2 PX

Phytosanitary authority for the European Union

Direction Générale de 1' Agriculture Tel : 32/2299 11 11
DG VIBII.1 Fax : 32/2 296 59 63
CE Telex : COMEU B 21877

Rue de 1a Loi 120
B-1049 BRUXELLES
Belgium
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94/239 EPPO...EPPO communication systems

-

As EPPO now handles all its rapid communication by fax or e-mail, the EPPO telex
number (643 395 OEPP F) will no longer be available from 1994-12-31.

Source: EPPO Secretariat, 1994-12.
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